

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Mr J Harris

Respondent: Meatcleaver Limited

Heard at: East London Hearing Centre

On: 14 January 2020

Before: Employment Judge C Hyde

Representation

Claimant: In person

Respondent: Did not attend and was not represented

RECONSIDERATION JUDGMENT

The judgment of the Tribunal is that: -

1. The Respondent's application for reconsideration of the Judgment which was sent to the parties on 16 March 2019 was refused.

REASONS

- Reasons for the above Judgment are provided in writing as the Respondent did not attend the hearing. They are set out only to the extent that the Tribunal considers it necessary to do so in order for the parties to understand why they have won or lost. Further, they are set out only to the extent that it is proportionate to do so.
- 2 An application for reconsideration was made by the Respondent on 26 April

Case Number 3202129/2018

2019. Since then there has been no further communication from the Respondent to the Tribunal. Further, the Respondent failed to attend or be represented at the reconsideration hearing. It appeared to the Claimant that the Respondent had ceased trading voluntarily recently. No evidence was produced by the Respondent in support of the application for reconsideration.

In all the circumstances I was satisfied that the appropriate course was to refuse the application for a reconsideration. The original Judgment sent to the parties on 16 March 2019 (stated as 2018 in error), stands.

Employment Judge HYDE

14 January 2020